## CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATED) ORDER 2015 (VARIATION No1) ORDER 2016

Cheshire East Borough Council (hereinafter called "the Council") in exercise of its powers under Sections 32, 35, 35A and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended ("the 1984 Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Constable of Cheshire Constabulary in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby makes the following Order:

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the First day of April 2016 and may be cited as the "Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidated) Order 2015 (Variation No1) Order 2016".
- 2. In this Order the term 'the Consolidation Order' means the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidated) Order 2015
- 3. The body of the Consolidation Order is hereby varied as follows:
  - a. In Article 2:
    - i. after the definition of 2007 Regulations, add:
      - "Approved Club" means a proprietary or member's club whose members regularly use facilities located at or close by to a Parking Place and which has been acknowledged and approved as such by the Council and 'members of an Approved Club' shall be construed accordingly';
    - ii. delete the definition 'Parking Attendant';
  - b. In Article 11 after the words 'the Driver of the Vehicle shall not within one hour of the Expiry Time' add the words '(or such other time as is specified in the appropriate entry in the Schedule)';
  - c. At the beginning of Article 25 add the words 'Save as set out in Article 25A below,' and delete the following capital 'A' and replace with lower-case 'a':
  - d. After Article 25 add:
    - '25A A Pay and Display Ticket purchased in either the Hoopers Car Park or the Rex Car Park both in Wilmslow shall, notwithstanding Article 25 above, be valid in both those car parks';
  - e. In Article 31, delete the word 'parking' in lower case and substitute with 'Parking' (capitalised);
  - f. In Article 40, delete the word 'machines' in lower case and substitute 'Machines' (capitalised)
  - g. In Article 49
    - At paragraph (iv) delete the word 'parking' in lower case and substitute 'Parking (capitalised); and

- ii. At paragraph (xi) delete the word 'places' in lower case and substitute 'Places' (capitalised)
- 4. The Schedule to the Consolidation Order is hereby varied as follows:
  - a. Throughout the Schedule replace the words 'permit' or 'Permit' with the words 'Parking Permit';
  - b. Under the heading 'MACCLESFIELD'
    - i. In the entries 'Grosvenor MSCP' and Pickford Street
      - a) in the column headed 'Maximum Period Vehicle may wait within Charging Hours' delete the words '10 hours' and substitute '11 hours; and
      - b) in the column headed 'Tariff' delete '6 10 hours' and substitute '6 11 hours'
    - ii. In the entry 'Duke Street', in the column headed 'Tariff' before the words '10 hours' add the word 'Coaches';
  - c. Under the heading 'WILMSLOW'
    - i. in the entry for 'The Carrs (Parish Hall car park)':
      - a) In the column headed 'Maximum Period Vehicle may wait within Charging Hours' delete all the text and substitute:
        - 'Monday to Friday excluding Bank Holidays; 3 hours Saturdays and Bank Holidays: 10 hours'
      - b) In the column headed 'Tariff', delete 'Mon to Fri' and 'Sat/Bank Holidays' and substitute 'Monday to Friday' and 'Saturdays and Bank Holidays' respectively
    - ii. In the entry for South Drive (Short Stay Section) in the Column headed 'Name of Parking Place' deleted 'Short Stay Section' (capitalised) and substitute 'short stay section' in lower case.
    - iii. in the entry for 'Spring Street' and in the column headed 'Tariff'
      - a) Change '4 6 hours' to '4 15 hours' and change the charge from £4.30 to £5.50.
      - b) Delete '6 10 hours' and delete the charge therefor
    - iv. in the entry for 'Leisure Centre'
      - a) In the column headed 'Maximum Period Vehicle may wait within Charging Hours' delete '5 hours' and substitute with '3 hours'; and
      - b) in the column headed 'Tariff' delete all text and substitute 0-3 hours £1.00';
  - d. Under the heading 'ALDERLEY EDGE' in the entry for South Street in the column headed 'Maximum Period Vehicle may wait within Charging

Hours' after the words '4 hours' insert the words 'no return within 2 hours':

- e. Under the heading 'KNUTSFORD'
  - i. in the entry 'Old Market Place' in the column headed 'Tariff' delete '3 month permit £230.00' and '12 month permit £875.00'
  - ii. in the entry for Princes Street in the column headed 'Name of Parking Place' delete 'Princes' and substitute 'Princess'
- f. Under the heading TEGGS NOSE COUNTRY PARK in the entry for 'Tegg's Nose Country Park Car Park':
  - In the column headed 'Days and hours of operation of Parking Places' delete the words 'between Easter Bank Holiday Friday to 31 October inclusive and also ALL Saturdays and Sundays throughout the year';
  - ii. In the column headed 'Charging Days and Hours' delete the words 'of operation'
  - iii. In the Column headed 'Tariff':
    - a) Change the tariff for 30 minutes 1 hour to £0.70;
    - b) Change the tariff for 1 3 hours to £2.00;
    - c) Change the tariff for 3 10 hours to £2.50; and
    - d) Add '12 month Parking Permit £30.00'
- g. Under the heading 'CREWE'
  - i. In the entry for 'Civic Centre (Library)':
    - a) In the column headed 'Maximum Period Vehicle may wait within Charging Hours' delete '10 hours' and substitute '4 hours'; and
    - b) In the column headed 'Tariff' delete all text and substitute:

0 – 1 hour	£0.70
1 – 2 hours	£1.00
2 – 4 hours	£2.10

ii. In the entries for 'Gatefield Street', 'Oak Street', 'Wood Street East' and 'Wrexham Terrace' in the column headed 'Tariff' for each entry add

3 month Parking Permit	£175.00
12 month Parking	
Permit	£460.00

iii. In the entry for 'Oak Street' in the column headed 'Tariff' change the tariff for 1 – 2 hours from £1.10 to £1.00

- h. Under the heading 'CONGLETON' in the entry for Brereton Heath Country Park in the column headed 'Tariff':
  - a) Change the tariff for 0 1 hour to £0.70;
  - b) Change the tariff for 1 3 hours to £2.00;
  - c) Change the tariff for 'Season Ticket' to £42.00;
  - d) Delete 'approved clubs' in lower case and substitute 'Approved Clubs' (capitalised); and

e) Change the tariff for 'Season Ticket (Members of Approved Clubs)' to £23.00

THE COMMON SEAL of CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of

Authorised Signatory

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March 2016